RESOLUTION NO. 114-17

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE ELECTRIC COST ADJUSTMENT
AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY CHARGE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2017

WHEREAS, the Colorado Springs Utilities' Electric Rate Schedules allow Electric Cost
Adjustment and Electric Capacity Charge rates to be changed as often as monthly; and

WHEREAS, Utilities has proposed, and the City Council finds it prudent to shift recovery
of expenses associated with transporting and storing natural gas used for electric generation from
the Electric Cost Adjustment to the Electric Capacity Charge; and

WHEREAS, Colorado Springs Utilities has prepared projections of costs and revenues in
conformance with the language in the rate schedules; and

WHEREAS, Colorado Springs Ultilities has shown that an Electric Cost Adjustment rate of
$0.0267 per kWh should be adjusted to $0.0220 per kWh in order to represent the current state
of electric system revenue needs and that the Electric Cost Adjustment shall be revised

accordingly; and

WHEREAS, Utilities has proposed, and the City Council finds it prudent, to approve
changes to the Electric Capacity Charge rates; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Electric Cost Adjustment and Electric Capacity Charge rates
shall be effective November 1, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. That Colorado Springs Utilities Tariff, City Council Volume No. 5, Electric
Rate Schedules shall be revised as follows:

Effective November 1, 2017

City Council Vol. No. 5 Title
Sheet No. Cancels Sheet No.

Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 31 | Electric Cost Adjustment | Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 31

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 31.1 Electric Capacity Charge | Seventh Revised Sheet No. 31.1

Section 2. The Electric Cost Adjustment and Electric Capacity Charge rates and the
effective dates shall be published in the legal section of a newspaper of general circulation in
Colorado Springs Utilities’ service area within ten (10) days following the date of the passage of
this Resolution.

Section 3. The attached tariff sheets are hereby approved and adopted effective
November 1, 2017 and shall remain in effect unless changed by subsequent Resolution of the
City Council.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado this 24" day of October, 2017.
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— City Council Volume No. 5
Colorado Springs Utilities Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 31
N Cancels Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 31

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

ELECTRIC COST ADJUSTMENT - ECA

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all rate schedules that are subject to an Electric Cost Adjustment (ECA).

ELECTRIC COST ADJUSTMENT
The ECA will be computed, as follows:

The sum of:

a) the forecasted generation fuel, purchased power, and related costs for the future recovery period
determined by Ultilities plus

b) an amount determined by Utilities as a projected over or under collected balance at the end of the
recovery period used in a) above less the over or under collected balance of fuel and purchased
power costs at the beginning of the recovery period.

Divided by:

c) forecasted sales subject to the ECA for the same period used in a) above.

Standard ECA

Per

Rate Schedule kWh
E1R, E1C, E2C, ETLO, ETLW, ELG, E2T, E7S $0.0220

Time-of-Day (TOD) ECA

Per Per
On-Peak Off-Peak

Rate Schedule kWh kWh
ETR $0.0629 $0.0159
ETC, ETX, ETL, E8T, E8S, ECD $0.0417 $0.0165

These rates may change as often as monthly by Resolution after review by the Office of the City Auditor
and approval by City Council.

Approval Date: October 24, 2017
Effective Date: November 1, 2017
Resolution No.




City Council Volume No. 5
Colorado Springs Utilities Twenty-fisstsecond Revised Sheet No. 31
Wshon wes o cooneoed Cancels Fwentieth-Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 31

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

ELECTRIC COST ADJUSTMENT - ECA

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all rate schedules that are subject to an Electric Cost Adjustment (ECA).

ELECTRIC COST ADJUSTMENT
The ECA will be computed, as follows:

The sum of:

a) the forecasted generation fuel, purchased power, and related costs for the future recovery period
determined by Utilities plus

b) an amount determined by Utilities as a projected over or under collected balance at the end of the
recovery period used in a) above less the over or under collected balance of fuel and purchased
power costs at the beginning of the recovery period.

Divided by:

c) forecasted sales subject to the ECA for the same period used in a) above.

Standard ECA

Per

Rate Schedule kWh
ElR, E1C, E2C, ETLO, ETLW, ELG, E2T, E7S $0.62670220

Time-of-Day (TOD) ECA

Per Per
On-Peak Off-Peak

Rate Schedule kWh kWh
ETR $0.66760629 | $0.802060159
ETC, ETX, ETL, E8T, E8S, ECD $0.04640417 | $0.82420165

These rates may change as often as monthly by Resolution after review by the Office of the City Auditor
and approval by City Council.

Approval Date: Juhy-2526470ctober 24, 2017
Effective Date: Ausust1-2017November 1. 2017
Resolution No.




S City Council Volume No. 5
Colorado Springs Utilities Eighth Revised Sheet No. 31.1
- Cancels Seventh Revised Sheet No. 31.1

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

ELECTRIC CAPACITY CHARGE - ECC

The Revenue Requirements for delivering and storing natural gas used for electric generation and
capacity payments to Western Area Power Authority (WAPA) are supported by the rates below:

Rate Class Per kWh
Residential General (ETR) ......cocccrireiininieeinccetesestnrcntsrteests e e st sn e b se et enes $0.0047
Residential Time-0f-Day (ETR) .....coecrirriiretceecrtnerteinenteenreesv ettt ese s ne e snens $0.0059
Small Commercial (E1C).....coooiiiiieeiiieieiniee ettt sttt ete et sreebseressess st ess et essessssaesssssosnonnes $0.0047
Commercial GEneral (E2C) .......ccveririvieceniiienieirienenrieesiesseseesessessesesessesessssesessesessessossssesesssressns $00044
Commercial TOD General (ETC).......cccevivieieirniiiiiecieresenerneee s ete s evessestessessesnsssssssssenne $0.0028
Industrial TOD 1,000 kWh/Day Minimum (ETL) c..ccccvviiniiiiiiiicicsereeeceereeeere e $0.0041
Industrial Transmission Voltage — TOD (ETX) .ccceevevieierierieiiiieieniereeeeeeeese e e esessesessenns $0.0039
Industrial TOD 500 kW Minimum (E8T)......ccccceevevvemrriirinreeieniniesiniesisseeereeseereesesseeseessessessesessenes $0.0034
Industrial TOD 4,000 kW Minimum (E8S)........ccccviivieiereieiiiiieieeieeeeeeeereesee e senns $0.0029
Large Power and Light (ELG) .....cccoiueiiminiiieieieseeericreesseeteee e seereeseese e esseseevnssesasssesssssssnsasesaosns $0.0027
Traffic Signals (E2T) ...ccucco ittt ettt ste s st b e s e s s sneneerens $0.0024
Street Lihting (E7S) ..ceeieeeeeee ettt e e s s e et e saserensesnsnees $0.0024
Contract Service — DOD (ECD) .....cccocevvriiriieniereniseiretssessesssesseeeseseesessesessessssessesessensessossssssoneas $0.0035

These rates may change as often as monthly by Resolution after review by the Office of the City Auditor
and approval by City Council.

Approval Date: October 24, 2017
Effective Date: November 1. 2017
Resolution No.




— City Council Volume No. 5

olorado Springs Utilities SeventhEighth Revised Sheet No. 31.1
R S amec=d Cancels SixthSeventh Revised Sheet No. 31.1
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

ELECTRIC CAPACITY CHARGE - ECC

he 20+6-Revenue Requirements for delivering and storing natural gas used for electric generation and
apacity payments to Western Area Power Authority (WAPA) isare supported by the rates below:

Rate Class Per kWh
esidential General (E1R) ....cccoeeeirieciriinicieincetcentetscse sttt r e $0.60440047
esidential Time-0f-Day (ETR) ......ccceovrirerrriininieniniceieeenniree e ess e sssesesessssssens $0.60260059
mall Commercial (ETC).....cuuoiiiieiececiceeeeeeseee ettt st st e eas st essteesessesneteeneesnnens $0.00440047
ommercial General (E2C) .......ccceciiiiiieriiieine it et esee ettt sr s ese e neees $0-60420044
ommercial TOD General (ETC).......ccoccvviviniirieninreienrinteeeeiesteseesreeesesresaessessessesesseesssneseenns $0.06430028
ndustrial TOD 1,000 kWh/Day Minimum (ETL) ....cceeveeveieiiiceeceieeeceeereeresreeeeeeesvesiens $0.60450041
ndustrial Transmission Voltage — TOD (ETX) ...cccooeeieiieriereceereineeeecierecreeressresie s eesrens $0.604+40039
ndustrial TOD 500 kW Minimum (E8T).....cccccvvvimiriiererienieeenierereeereeseeeeeeseir e eneenens $0.604H-0034
ndustrial TOD 4,000 kW Minimum (E8S)......ccccecivevriieerereeeisereieiete et eseseene $0.60080029
arge Power and Light (ELG) ......cccecivviiiviiniiinicicneteeeseees e sveese e e ssessesessessesseenaenees $0.60080027
Taffic SiZNALS (E2T) .ecoiieiiieirieieireetessetr ettt es st a s ebe st ere st s e et ss et s $0.60680024
treet Lighting (E7S) ettt e ettt b e st b et nsneas $0.00680024
ontract Service — DOD (ECD) ....ooioiviiieriiinenireseereeeeseeeete vt sseestesse st sressessosesseenesseonnas $0.66420035

These rates may change as often as monthly by Resolution after review by the Office of the City Auditor
and approval by City Council.

ffective Date: January--2046November 1. 2017
esolution No. 13815

Epproval Date: December8-204+50ctober 24, 2017




Colorado Springs Utilities
Electric Cost Adjustment (ECA)

SCHEDULE 1
ECA EFFECTIVE 11/1/2017
Forecast
Calculation
Period
Line November 17-
No. Description October 18
(a) (b} ©
1 Forecasted Generation Fuel and Purchased Power Cost $ 102,893,203
2 Plus:
3 Forecasted Over/(Under) Recovery as of 10/31/2018 108,381
4 Less Forecasted Over/(Under) Recovery as of 10/31/2017 1,646,789
5 Cumulative Over/(Under) Recovery (Line 3 - Line 4) $  (1,538,408) ¥
6 Total Cost (Line 1+Line 5) $ 101,354,795
7 Divided by:
8 Forecasted Sales Subject to the ECA (kWh) 4,607,036,115
9 Equals:
10 ECA Rate per kWh (Line 6 / Line 8) $ 0.0220
Notes :

D Includes credits Jor forecasted Off-System Sales and Industrial Service - Large Power and Light Supply Credits

2T ariff reference (Electric Rate Schedules, City Council Volume No. 5, Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 31)
 Forecasted cost of generation fuel, purchased power, and related costs
Y Forecasted collected balance at the end of recovery period less collected balance at beginning of recovery period
% Forecasted sales subject to the ECA

4 Time-of-day (TOD) ECA rates established in conformance with TOD objectives and rate design guidelines
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